509026380 02/13/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI819335

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC	02/11/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	PROXIBID, INC.	
Street Address:	10 East 38th St., 4th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10016	
Company Name:	AUCTION MOBILITY LLC	
Street Address:	10 East 38th St., 4th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10016	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	10438280		
Patent Number:	10577146		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Avenue NW

Address Line 2: Suite 712

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2655095 JD PAT 1B

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jay daSilva

PATENT REEL: 070207 FRAME: 0406

509026380

SIGNATURE:	/Jay daSilva/			
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2025			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=1B. ATG - Termination to Patent Security Agreement#page1.tiff				
source=1B. ATG - Termination to Patent Security Agreement#page2.tiff				
source=1B. ATG - Termination to Patent Security Agreement#page3.tiff				

PATENT REEL: 070207 FRAME: 0407

TERMINATION TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TERMINATION TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "*Termination*"), dated as of February 11, 2025, is executed by NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC ("*Security Agent*"), with an address at 250 Bishopsgate, EC2M 4AA, London, United Kingdom, in favor of PROXIBID, INC., a Delaware corporation and AUCTION MOBILITY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "*Grantor*", and collectively, the "*Grantors*").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Grantors and Security Agent entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Grantors and Security Agent entered into those certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 28, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Agreements") pursuant to which Grantors granted to Security Agent a security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Agreements); and

WHEREAS, Security Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, Security Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. Security Agent hereby terminates its security interest in the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents listed on *Exhibit A* hereto, which security interest was evidenced by the recordation of the Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2022, in Reel/Frame 059598/0164.
- 2. Security Agent may record this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the expense of Grantors.
- 3. Security Agent hereby authorizes Grantors or Grantors' agent to record this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other relevant governmental authority.
- 4. This Termination and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Termination shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

ny-2899588

PATENT REEL: 070207 FRAME: 0408 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Security Agent has executed this Termination on the date first written above.

SECURITY AGENT:

NATIONAL WESTMINSTER BANK PLC

Day Oak

Title:

Authorised Signatory

EXHIBIT A to the Termination to Patent Security Agreements

PATENTS

Grantor	Country	Title	Application/Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Auction Mobility LLC	United States	AUCTION BID NOTIFICATION VIA A WEARABLE DEVICE	15/139,611 10,438,280	4/27/2016	10/8/2019
Proxibid, Inc.	United States	Overbox Packaging System	15/942,457 10,577,146	3/31/2018	3/3/2020

ny-2899588

RECORDED: 02/13/2025

PATENT REEL: 070207 FRAME: 0410